



Memorandum of Understanding

Sumy National Agrarian University, Ukraine located at Herasim Kondratiev Str., 160, Sumy, Sumy Oblast, Ukraine, 40021 and Hochschule München University of Applied Sciences (HM) located at Lothstraße 34, 80335 Munich, Germany agree to enter into a formal collaborative agreement based on a foundation of trust for the mutual benefit and development of the two institutions and the promotion of international understanding and goodwill.

- 1. Sumy National Agrarian University and Hochschule München University of Applied Sciences intend to cooperate within the following fields:
 - Development of educational collaboration
 - ii. Exchange of students, faculty and researchers
 - Development of research collaboration
 - Other academic related activities, to which both institutions agree
- 2. The implementation of the project based on this agreement shall be separately negotiated and determined by both universities.
- 3. Nothing shall diminish the full autonomy of either institution, nor will any constraints or financial obligations be imposed by either upon the other carrying out the agreement.
- 4. This agreement is subject to revision or renewal by mutual agreement. It is also understood that either institution may terminate the agreement at any time, although such action will only be taken after mutual consultation in order to avoid any possible inconvenience to all parties.
- 5. This Agreement is effective upon the date of signature by the representatives of the institutions and shall operate for five (5) years. The cooperative activities shall be reviewed and a new agreement may be signed. This Agreement may be terminated at any time by mutual consent or by three months' notice by either party.

Authorised signature for and on behalf of

Hochschule München

University of Applied Sciences

Authorised signature for and on behalf of

Volodymyr Ladyka

Sumy National Agrarian University:

Prof. Dr. Martin Leitner

President

Date \ München University of Applied Sciences

Präsident Prof. Dr. Martin Leitner

Lothstraße 34 80335 München +49 89 1265 - 1312

+49 89 1265 - 2000

praesident@

Mul 2 (wo down)